

No. 19-930

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CIC SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN*

**Counsel of Record*

NATIONAL TAXPAYERS

UNION FOUNDATION

122 C Street N.W. #650

Washington, DC 20001

(703) 683-5700

jbh@ntu.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT SHOULD NOT APPLY BECAUSE TAXES ARE NOT AT ISSUE, THE PURPOSE OF THE SUIT IS NOT TO RESTRAIN REVENUE ASSESSMENT OR COLLECTION, AND ASSESSMENT OR COLLECTION HAS NOT OCCURRED.	4
A. Penalties Are Not Taxes.....	4
B. Effect Is Not Purpose.	7
C. Pre-Assessment Is Not Assessment.....	8
II. THE IRS POSITION THAT ITS GUIDANCE IS NOT BINDING FOR PURPOSES OF THE APA BUT BINDING FOR PURPOSES OF THE AIA ALLOWS ITS ACTIONS TO BE TOTALLY INSULATED FROM ADMINISTRATIVE AND JUDICIAL REVIEW IN VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Americans United, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 752 (1974).....	8
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	12
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	8
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	12
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	12
<i>Florida Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	10
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U. S. 118 (2007).....	12
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906)	6
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>San Juan Cellular Telephone Co. v. Public Service Commission of Puerto Rico</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U. S. 452 (1974).....	12

<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	6
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 315 U.S. 510 (1942).....	6

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6671(a).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	2, 4
26 U.S.C. § 6707.....	7

Other Authorities

Kristin E. Hickman & Gerald Kerska, <i>Restoring the Lost Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 1683, 1714 (2017).....	11
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>A Problem of Remedy: Responding to Treasury’s (Lack of) Compliance with Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1153, 1214 (2008).....	11
Pete Sepp, <i>Shortsighted: How the IRS’s Campaign Against Conservation Easement Deductions Threatens Taxpayers and the Environment</i> , National Taxpayers Union, Nov. 2018.....	11
Statement of Pete Sepp to the House Subcommittee on Economic Growth, Tax, and Capital Access Regarding IRS Small Business Reforms, Jun. 22, 2016.....	14

No. 19-930
